
BATTERY INSTALLATION
1. Slide the RED SECONDARY LOCK up to unlock the REAR LOCK.
2. Press the REAR LOCK in and pull up on the UPPER SHELL to rotate it about the 
FRONT LOCK to remove.
3. Remove the FLOOR.
4. Disconnect the BATTERY PACK - 4 AA and the BATTERY PACK STRAP.
5. Install batteries following the polarity markings on the holder.
6. Connect power plug to the BATTERY PACK - 4 AA and the BATTERY PACK STRAP.
5. Reinstall the battery pack.
6. Reinstall the FLOOR
7. Hook the UPPER SHELL to the FRONT LOCK and rotate it down so the REAR LOCK 
engages.
8. Slide the RED SECONDARY LOCK down to lock the REAR LOCK in place.
ATTACHING THE LOADER
Straight feedneck application:
The loader will slide directly into the vertical feedneck
(The loader neck can be shaped with sandpaper if the neck is too wide).
LOADING THE LOADER
1. �Hold the loader from the back, with your thumb under the lip of the lid.
2. Sweeping your thumb upward will pop the lid open.
3. Load paintballs and close the lid. 
ACTIVATING THE LOADER
Turning on :
1. Press and release the power button.
Turning off :
1. �Press and hold the power button until the loader gives a red indication. Release 

the button and the loader will power down to the OFF state.
PROGRAMMING
1. �After turning on your new Empire Halo Pro loader, the LED flashes green for a 

short duration.  To enter the Programming Mode, press and hold the Power button 
during the flash.  When done properly, the color will change to a red LED and you 
can release the button.  The LED will remain red for approximately 1 second.

2. �The current Motor Speed setting will be displayed as a number of green LED 
flashes (1 = slowest, 6 = fastest).

3. �The current Microphone Sensitivity setting will be displayed as a number of 
orange LED flashes (1 = less sensitive, 6 = most sensitive).

4. �The current Feed Stack Monitoring setting will be displayed as a number of red 
LED flashes (1= Off, 2 = On).

5. �The green LED will remain on for 1 second.  To change the Motor Speed setting, 
press and hold the power button while the green LED is lit.  The LED will change 
to red, indicating the loader is now ready to change the Motor Speed settings, and 
you can release the button.  Press and release the button the number of times 
equal to the new setting desired, and then wait.  If successful, the red LED will 
turn off and the green LED will flash the number of times equal to the new setting.

6. �The orange LED will remain on for 1 second.  To change the Microphone Sensitivity 
setting, press and hold the power button while orange LED is lit.  The LED will 
change to red, indicating the loader is now ready to change the Microphone 
Sensitivity settings, and you can release the button.  Press and release the button 
the number of times equal to the new setting desired, and then wait.  If successful, 
the red LED will turn off and the orange LED will flash the number of times equal 
to the new setting.

7. �The red LED will remain on for 1 second.  To change the Feed Stack Monitoring 
setting, press and hold the power button while red LED is lit.  The LED will stay red, 
indicating the loader is now ready to change the Feed Stack Monitoring settings, 
and you can release the button.  Press and release the button the number of times 
equal to the new setting desired, and then wait.  If successful, the red LED will turn 
off and the red LED will flash the number of times equal to the new setting.

8. �The Empire Halo Pro loader will exit Programming Mode after a short time of 
inactivity.

Note: It is better to have the least sensitive microphone setting and still be able 
to detect marker firing. Don’t set the microphone setting to 6 if setting 2 detects 
marker firing. Only use setting 6 if setting 5 does not detect a marker firing.
Note:
1. �The battery wire connector is a 9V-type connector, but 9V batteries do not have 

sufficient power. Only use 4-AA batteries installed in the supplied battery holder. 
2. �NEVER use unauthorized rechargeable battery packs in place of the supplied 

4-AA battery holder. The electronic components are not designed to handle 
the high output of some rechargeable battery packs. The use of unauthorized 
rechargeable packs poses a fire hazard and risk of injury, and will void your 
warranty. 

3. �Do not use rechargeable AA batteries. They have less voltage than alkaline 
batteries and do not provide enough power. 

4. �NEVER attempt to modify the electronic components, wiring, or battery connector. 
Doing so poses a fire hazard and risk of injury, and will void your warranty.

FEATURES
Auto-off 1 Hour	 Low Battery Indicator
Ultra Quiet Belt Drive	 Tactile Feedneck Power Button
Load Power Status	 Computor Controlled
Auto Prime	 Freeway Anti-jam
Customizable
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This is not a toy. 
Misuse may cause serious injury or death. 
Eye protection designed specifically for paintball must be worn 
by the user and persons within range.
Recommend 18 years or older to purchase.
Persons under 18 must have adult supervision.
READ OWNER’S MANUAL BEFORE USING.

WARNING

At the end of its useful life, under various state and local laws, it may 
be illegal to dispose of the batteries used to power this device into the 
municipal waste stream. Check with your local solid waste officials for 
details in your area for recycling options or proper disposal.

WARNING

To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not immerse the unit in liquids.

WARNING

No. PART DESCRIPTION
39 SCREW #6-32 X 3/8”
38 FREEWAY ANTI-JAM
37 DRIVE CONE
36 DRIVE CONE SPRING
35 DRIVE CONE SPRING HOUSING
34 DETENT
33 CATCH CUP
32 NUT: #4-40
31 MOTOR WITH WIRE HARNESS
30 GEAR PIN
29 DRIVE PULLEY 
28 DRIVE BELT O-RING 028
27 E-CLIP 3/16”
26 SPROCKET GEAR
25 DRIVE SHAFT
24 BEARING R188
23 GEAR BOX COVER
22 SCREW: #4-40 X 5/8”
21 SPEED FEED SPRING
20 SPEED FEED PIVOT PIN
19 RAIN LID
18 SPEED FEED LID
17 UPPER SHELL
16 RETAINER LOCK SECONDARY
15 SELF TAP SCREW: #4 X 1/4”
14 RED SECONDARY LOCK
13

BACK PLATE WITH STICKER
12
11 REAR LOCK
10 CIRCUIT BOARD 
9 FLOOR
8 DRIVE ASSEMBLY
7 BATTERY PACK - 4 AA
6 BATTERY PACK STRAP
5 BATTERY PACK HOLDER
4 FRONT LOCK
3 LOWER SHELL
2 RIP DRIVE WHEEL
1 E-CLIP 3/16”

PAINTBALL GUNS AND PAINTBALL GUN ACCESSORIES ARE NOT TOYS!
•Careless use or misuse may result in serious bodily injury or death!
•Eye protection designed for paintball meeting ASTM standard F1776 
must be worn by the user and all persons within range.
•Not for sale to persons under 18 years of age.
•Must be 18 years of age or older to operate or handle any paintball 
gun and paintball gun accessories without adult or parental 
supervision.
•Read and understand all cautions, warnings, and operating manuals 

WARNING

SPECIFICATIONS
Power Requirements......................................................................................................4AA
Capacity.............................................................................................................................180 pb
Feed Rate........................................................................................................................20 bps+
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www.paintballsolutions.com   •   1-800-220-3222

before using any paintball gun or paintball gun accessory.
•Do not aim paintball gun at eyes or head of people or at animals.
•Paintball guns are to be used with Paintballs only.
•Use common sense and have fun.
Any tampering with the unit voids your warranty. There are no 
consumer serviceable parts inside the unit. The use of non factory 
authorized components within this product may cause a critical 
failure, fire, or shock hazard.

IN NO EVENT SHALL THE SELLER BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE, OR LOSSES 
OR EXPENSES RESULTING FROM ANY DEFECTIVE PRODUCT OR THE USE 
OF ANY PRODUCT.
WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Lead, 
which is known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth 
defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to 
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.
Read the full Operator’s Manual for technical information, usage 
instructions, and maintenance tips for your HALO.
The full manual can be found at www.paintballsolutions.com or by 
contacting Paintball Solutions at 1-800-220-3222

DESIGNED FOR PAINTBALL USE ONLY

ENGLISHENGLISH



INSTALLATION DES BATTERIES
1. Faites glisser le VERROU SECONDAIRE ROUGE vers le haut pour déverrouiller le VERROU 
ARRIÈRE. 
2. Appuyez sur le VERROU ARRIÈRE et tirez vers le haut sur la COQUE SUPÉRIEURE pour la faire 
pivoter autour du VERROU AVANT afin de la retirer. 
3. Retirez le PLANCHER. 
4. Débranchez le BLOC-PILES - 4 AA et la SANGLE DU BLOC-PILES. 
5. Installez les piles en respectant les indications de polarité sur le support. 
6. Branchez la fiche d’alimentation au BLOC-PILES - 4 AA et à la SANGLE DU BLOC-PILES. 
5. Réinstallez le bloc-piles. 
6. Réinstallez le PLANCHER. 
7. Accrochez la COQUE SUPÉRIEURE au VERROU AVANT et faites-la pivoter vers le bas pour que le 
VERROU ARRIÈRE s’enclenche. 
8. Faites glisser le VERROU SECONDAIRE ROUGE vers le bas pour verrouiller le VERROU ARRIÈRE 
en place.

ACOPLAMIENTO DEL CARGADOR
Connexion directe au col d’alimentation : 
Le chargeur se glisse directement dans le col d’alimentation vertical (le col du chargeur peut 
être ajusté à l’aide de papier de verre si le col est trop large).

CHARGER LE CHARGEUR
1.	� Soutenez le chargeur par derrière, en plaçant le pouce sous le bord du couvercle.
2.	 En faisant glisser votre pouce vers le haut le couvercle s’ouvrira. 
3.	 Chargez les billes et fermez le couvercle.

ACTIVER LE CHARGEUR
Allumer :
1.	 Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche et lâchez-le.
Éteindre :
1.    �Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche et maintenez-le ainsi jusqu’à ce que le chargeur 

montre une indicateur rouge. Lâchez le bouton et le chargeur s’éteindra. 
PROGRAMMATION
1. �Après allumer la votre nouveau chargeur Invert Halo Pro, le voyant LED devient vert et intermittent 

pendant quelques instants. Pour entrer en mode de programmation, appuyez sur le bouton de 
mise en marche et maintenez-le enfoncé tant que le voyant est intermittent. Lorsque ceci est 
fait correctement, la couleur du voyant LED deviendra rouge et vous pourrez lâcher le bouton. Le 
voyant LED restera rouge pendant environ 1 seconde.

2.	� La configuration actuelle de la vitesse du moteur sera indiquée par le nombre de clignotements 
du voyant LED vert (1 = vitesse la plus basse ; 6 = vitesse la plus élevée).

3.	� La configuration actuelle de sensibilité du micro sera indiquée par le nombre de clignotements 
du voyant LED orange (1 = sensibilité la plus basse ; 6 = sensibilité la plus élevée)

4.	� La configuration actuelle de contrôle du stock d’alimentation sera indiquée par le nombre de 
clignotements du voyant LED rouge (1 = éteint ; 2 = allumé).

5.	� Le voyant LED vert restera allumé pendant 1 seconde. Pour changer la configuration de la 
vitesse du moteur, appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche et maintenez-le enfoncé tant 
que le voyant vert est allumé. Le voyant LED deviendra rouge, indiquant que le chargeur est 
à présent prêt pour que la configuration de la vitesse du moteur soit modifiée et vous pouvez 
alors lâcher le bouton. Appuyez et lâchez le bouton le nombre de fois correspondant à la 
nouvelle configuration désirée puis attendez. Si l’opération est réussie, le voyant LED rouge 
s’éteindra et le vert clignotera le nombre fois correspondant à la nouvelle configuration.

6.	� Le voyant LED orange restera allumé pendant 1 seconde. Pour changer la configuration de 
sensibilité du micro, appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche et maintenez-le enfoncé tant que 
le voyant LED orange est allumé. Le voyant LED deviendra rouge, indiquant que le chargeur est à 
présent prêt pour que la configuration de sensibilité du micro soit modifiée et vous pouvez alors 
lâcher le bouton. Appuyez et lâchez le bouton le nombre de fois correspondant à la nouvelle 
configuration désirée puis attendez. Si l’opération est réussie, le voyant LED rouge s’éteindra et 
le voyant LED orange clignotera le nombre de fois correspondant à la nouvelle configuration.

7.	� Le voyant LED rouge restera allumé pendant 1 seconde. Pour changer la configuration de 
contrôle du stock d’alimentation, appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche et maintenez-le 
enfoncé tant que le voyant LED rouge est allumé. Le voyant LED restera rouge, indiquant que 
le chargeur est à présent prêt pour que le paramètre de contrôle du stock d’alimentation soit 
modifié et vous pouvez alors lâcher le bouton. Appuyez et lâchez le bouton le nombre de fois 
correspondant à la nouvelle configuration désirée puis attendez. Si l’opération est réussie, le 
voyant LED rouge s’éteindra et le voyant LED rouge clignotera le nombre de fois correspondant 
à la nouvelle configuration.

8.	� Le chargeur Halo Pro quittera le mode programmation après un court moment d’inactivité.

Remarque : Il vaut mieux une configuration moins sensible du micro mais encore capable de 
détecter la détente du marqueur. Ne fixez pas le paramètre sur 6 si la configuration 2 détecte 
la détente du marqueur. Utilisez le paramètre 6 seulement si le 5 ne détecte pas la détente du 
marqueur.
Remarque  :
1.	� Le fil connecteur de la batterie est un connecteur de 9V, mais les batteries de 9V n’ont pas assez 

de puissance. Utilisez uniquement  4 piles AA comme celles installées dans le support pour 
batterie fourni.

2.	� N’utilisez JAMAIS de blocs de batteries rechargeables non autorisés au lieu du support pour 
4 piles AA fourni. Les composants électriques ne sont pas conçus pour supporter les hautes 
puissances de certains blocs de batteries rechargeables. L’utilisation de blocs rechargeables 
non autorisés peut donner lieu à un risque d’incendie ou de lésions et annulera votre garantie.

3.	� N’utilisez pas de piles AA rechargeables. Leur tension est inférieure à celle des piles alcalines et 
elles ne fournissent pas assez d’énergie.

4.	� N’essayez EN AUCUN CAS de modifier les composants électroniques, les fils ou le connecteur de 
batterie. Ceci peut donner lieu à un risque d’incendie et de lésions et annuler votre garantie.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES
Débranchement automatique au bout d’une heure
Indicateur de batterie faible                                                                   Commande à courroie ultrasilencieuse
Bouton de mise en marche tactile du coude d’alimentation                       État de puissance de charge
Contrôlé par informatique                         Amorçage automatique                        Système anti-bourrage
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Ceci n’est pas un jouet. 
Une mauvaise utilisation peut entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles. 
L’utilisateur et les personnes se trouvant à portée doivent porter des lunettes 
de protection spécialement conçues pour le paintball.
Recommandé pour les personnes âgées de 18 ans ou plus.
Les personnes âgées de moins de 18 ans doivent être surveillées par un adulte.
LIRE LE MANUEL D’UTILISATION AVANT UTILISATION.

AVERTISSEMENT

À la fin de sa durée de vie utile, en vertu de diverses lois nationales et locales, il peut 
être illégal de jeter la batterie utilisée pour alimenter cet appareil dans les déchets 
municipaux. Renseignez-vous auprès des autorités locales chargées des déchets solides 
pour connaître les options de recyclage ou les méthodes d’élimination appropriées dans 
votre région.

AVERTISSEMENT

Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution, ne plongez pas l’appareil dans 
un liquide.

AVERTISSEMENT

No. PART DESCRIPTION
39 SCREW #6-32 X 3/8”
38 FREEWAY ANTI-JAM
37 DRIVE CONE
36 DRIVE CONE SPRING
35 DRIVE CONE SPRING HOUSING
34 DETENT
33 CATCH CUP
32 NUT: #4-40
31 MOTOR WITH WIRE HARNESS
30 GEAR PIN
29 DRIVE PULLEY 
28 DRIVE BELT O-RING 028
27 E-CLIP 3/16”
26 SPROCKET GEAR
25 DRIVE SHAFT
24 BEARING R188
23 GEAR BOX COVER
22 SCREW: #4-40 X 5/8”
21 SPEED FEED SPRING
20 SPEED FEED PIVOT PIN
19 RAIN LID
18 SPEED FEED LID
17 UPPER SHELL
16 RETAINER LOCK SECONDARY
15 SELF TAP SCREW: #4 X 1/4”
14 RED SECONDARY LOCK
13

BACK PLATE WITH STICKER
12
11 REAR LOCK
10 CIRCUIT BOARD 
9 FLOOR
8 DRIVE ASSEMBLY
7 BATTERY PACK - 4 AA
6 BATTERY PACK STRAP
5 BATTERY PACK HOLDER
4 FRONT LOCK
3 LOWER SHELL
2 RIP DRIVE WHEEL
1 E-CLIP 3/16”

LES PISTOLETS DE PAINTBALL ET LEURS ACCESSOIRES NE SONT PAS DES 
JOUETS !
•Une utilisation imprudente ou abusive peut entraîner des blessures graves, 
voire mortelles !
•Des lunettes de protection conformes à la norme ASTM F1776 doivent être 
portées par l’utilisateur et toutes les personnes se trouvant à portée.
•Vente interdite aux personnes âgées de moins de 18 ans.
•Il faut être âgé d’au moins 18 ans pour utiliser ou manipuler un pistolet de 
paintball et ses accessoires sans la surveillance d’un adulte ou d’un parent.
•Lisez et comprenez toutes les mises en garde, avertissements et manuels 

AVERTISSEMENT

SPÉCIFICATIONS
Spécifications d’énergie..............................................................................................4AA
Capacité...................................................................................................................180 billes
Vitesse d’alimentation.........................................................................................20 bps+
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d’utilisation avant d’utiliser un pistolet de paintball ou ses accessoires.
•Ne visez pas les yeux ou la tête des personnes ou des animaux avec un 
pistolet de paintball.
•Les pistolets de paintball doivent être utilisés uniquement avec des billes 
de paintball.
•Faites preuve de bon sens et amusez-vous.
Toute altération de l’appareil annule votre garantie. L’appareil ne contient 
aucune pièce pouvant être réparée par le consommateur. L’utilisation de 
composants non autorisés par le fabricant dans ce produit peut entraîner 
une défaillance critique, un incendie ou un risque d’électrocution.

EN AUCUN CAS, LE VENDEUR NE PEUT ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES 
DIRECTS, INDIRECTS OU CONSÉCUTIFS DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT, NI 
DE PERTES OU DE DÉPENSES RÉSULTANT D’UN PRODUIT DÉFECTUEUX OU DE 
L’UTILISATION D’UN PRODUIT. 
AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit peut vous exposer à des substances chimiques, 
notamment au plomb, qui, selon l’État de Californie, peut provoquer le cancer, 
des malformations congénitales ou d’autres troubles de la reproduction. Pour 
plus d’informations, consultez le site  
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 
Lisez le manuel d’utilisation complet pour obtenir des informations techniques, 
des instructions d’utilisation et des conseils d’entretien pour votre HALO. 
Le manuel complet est disponible sur le site www.paintballsolutions.com ou en 
contactant Paintball Solutions au 1-800-220-3222

CONÇU UNIQUEMENT POUR LE PAINTBALL

FRANÇAISFRANÇAIS



INSTALACIÓN DE BATERÍAS
1. Deslice el SEGUNDO CIERRE SECUNDARIO ROJO hacia arriba para desbloquear el CIERRE 
TRASERO. 
2. Presione el CIERRE TRASERO y tire hacia arriba de la CARCASA SUPERIOR para girarla 
alrededor del CIERRE DELANTERO y retirarla. 
3. Retire el PISO. 
4. Desconecte el PAQUETE DE BATERÍAS (4 AA) y la CORREA DEL PAQUETE DE BATERÍAS. 
5. Instale las baterías siguiendo las marcas de polaridad del soporte. 
6. Conecte el enchufe de alimentación al PAQUETE DE BATERÍAS (4 AA) y a la CORREA DEL 
PAQUETE DE BATERÍAS. 
5. Vuelva a instalar el paquete de baterías. 
6. Vuelva a instalar el PISO. 
7. Enganche la CARCASA SUPERIOR al CIERRE DELANTERO y gírela hacia abajo para que el 
CIERRE TRASERO encaje. 
8. Deslice el CIERRE SECUNDARIO ROJO hacia abajo para bloquear el CIERRE TRASERO en su 
lugar.

ACOPLAMIENTO DEL CARGADOR
Connexion directe au col d’alimentation : 
Le chargeur se glisse directement dans le col d’alimentation vertical (le col du chargeur 
peut être ajusté à l’aide de papier de verre si le col est trop large).

CARGAR EL CARGADOR
1.	 Sostenga el cargador desde atrás, con el pulgar bajo el borde de la tapa.
2.	 Deslizando su pulgar hacia arriba, se abrirá la tapa.
3.   Cargue las bolas de pintura y cierre la tapa. 

ACTIVAR EL CARGADOR
Encendido :
1.	 Pulse y suelte el botón de encendido.
Apagado :
1.	� Pulse el botón de encendido y manténgalo pulsado hasta que el cargador muestre una 

indicación roja. Suelte el botón y el cargador se apagará. 
PROGRAMACIÓN
1.	� Después de encender su nuevo cargador Empire Halo Pro, el indicador LED intermite 

en verde durante poco tiempo. Para entrar en el Modo de Programación, pulse y 
mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido durante la intermitencia. Cuando se hace 
esto correctamente, el color del LED cambiará a rojo y podrá soltar el botón. El LED se 
mantendrá en rojo durante 1 segundo aproximadamente.

2.	� La configuración vigente de la Velocidad del Motor aparecerá como un número de 
flashes de LED verde (1= la velocidad más baja; 6 = la velocidad más rápida).

3.	� La configuración vigente de la Sensibilidad del Micrófono aparecerá  como un número 
de flashes de LED naranja (1= la menor sensibilidad; 6 = la mayor sensibilidad).

4.	� La configuración vigente del Control del Stock de Alimentación aparecerá  como un 
número de flashes de LED rojo (1= apagado; 2 = encendido).

5.	� El LED verde se mantendrá encendido durante 1 segundo. Para cambiar la configuración 
de la Velocidad del Motor, pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido mientras el 
LED verde está encendido. El LED cambiará a color rojo, indicando que el cargador está 
preparado para que se le cambie el parámetro de la velocidad del motor, y usted podrá 
soltar entonces el botón. Pulse y suelte el botón el número de veces igual a la nueva 
configuración deseada y espere. Si la operación ha tenido éxito, se apagará el LED rojo y 
el LED verde intermitirá el número de veces correspondiente a la nueva configuración.

6.	� El LED naranja se mantendrá encendido durante 1 segundo. Para cambiar la configuración 
de la Sensibilidad del Micrófono, pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido 
mientras el LED naranja está encendido. El LED cambiará a color rojo, indicando que 
el cargador está preparado para que se le cambie el parámetro de la sensibilidad del 
micrófono, y usted podrá soltar entonces el botón. Pulse y suelte el botón el número de 
veces igual a la nueva configuración deseada y espere. Si la operación ha tenido éxito, 
se apagará el LED rojo y el LED naranja intermitirá el número de veces correspondiente 
a la nueva configuración.

7.	� El LED rojo se mantendrá encendido durante 1 segundo. Para cambiar la configuración 
del Control del Stock de Alimentación, pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido 
mientras el LED rojo está encendido. El LED se mantendrá en color rojo, indicando que 
el cargador está preparado para que se le cambie el parámetro de control del stock de 
alimentación, y usted podrá soltar entonces el botón. Pulse y suelte el botón el número 
de veces igual a la nueva configuración deseada y espere. Si la operación ha tenido éxito, 
se apagará el LED rojo y el LED rojo intermitirá el número de veces correspondiente a la 
nueva configuración.

8.	� El cargador Halo Pro saldrá del Modo de Programación después de un corto periodo de 
inactividad.

Nota: Es mejor establecer una configuración del micrófono menos sensible y todavía 
capaz de detectar el disparo del marcador. No lo fije en 6 si la configuración 2 detecta 
el disparo del marcador. Use sólo el parámetro 6 si el parámetro 5 no detecta el disparo 
del marcador.
Nota:
1.	� El conector de batería es del tipo 9V, pero las baterías de 9V no cuentan con suficiente 

energía. Use únicamente 4 pilas del tipo AA instaladas en el soporte de baterías 
proporcionado.

2.	� No use NUNCA bloques de baterías recargables no autorizados en lugar del soporte 
para 4 pilas AA  suministrado. Los componentes electrónicos no están diseñados para 
trabajar con la elevada salida de algunos bloques de baterías recargables. El uso de 
bloques de baterías recargables no autorizados supone un riesgo de incendio o de 
lesiones e invalida la garantía.

3.	� No utilice pilas AA recargables. Tienen menos tensión que las baterías alcalinas y no 
proporciona suficiente alimentación.

4.�  NUNCA intente modificar los componentes electrónicos, cableado, o el conector de 
la batería. Si lo hace, supone un peligro de incendio y el riesgo de lesiones, y anulará la 
garantía.

CARACTERÍSTICAS
Autoapagado en 1 hora                                                                              Indicador de batería baja
“Belt drive” ultrasilencioso
Botón de encendido táctil del cuello de alimentación
Estado de la potencia de carga                                                    Controlado informáticamente

Auto Prime                                                                                                             Antiatascos Freeway
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Esto no es un juguete. 
El uso indebido puede causar lesiones graves o la muerte. 
El usuario y las personas que se encuentren dentro del alcance deben 
usar protección ocular diseñada específicamente para paintball.
Se recomienda que lo compren personas mayores de 18 años.
Las personas menores de 18 años deben estar bajo la supervisión de 
un adulto.
LEA EL MANUAL DEL USUARIO ANTES DE USARLO.

¡ADVERTENCIA!

Al final de su vida útil, según diversas leyes estatales y locales, puede ser ilegal 
desechar la batería utilizada para alimentar este dispositivo en el flujo de 
residuos municipales. Consulte con las autoridades locales encargadas de los 
residuos sólidos para obtener más información sobre las opciones de reciclaje 
o la eliminación adecuada en su zona.

¡ADVERTENCIA!

Para evitar el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no sumerja la 
unidad en líquidos.

¡ADVERTENCIA!

No. PART DESCRIPTION
39 SCREW #6-32 X 3/8”
38 FREEWAY ANTI-JAM
37 DRIVE CONE
36 DRIVE CONE SPRING
35 DRIVE CONE SPRING HOUSING
34 DETENT
33 CATCH CUP
32 NUT: #4-40
31 MOTOR WITH WIRE HARNESS
30 GEAR PIN
29 DRIVE PULLEY 
28 DRIVE BELT O-RING 028
27 E-CLIP 3/16”
26 SPROCKET GEAR
25 DRIVE SHAFT
24 BEARING R188
23 GEAR BOX COVER
22 SCREW: #4-40 X 5/8”
21 SPEED FEED SPRING
20 SPEED FEED PIVOT PIN
19 RAIN LID
18 SPEED FEED LID
17 UPPER SHELL
16 RETAINER LOCK SECONDARY
15 SELF TAP SCREW: #4 X 1/4”
14 RED SECONDARY LOCK
13

BACK PLATE WITH STICKER
12
11 REAR LOCK
10 CIRCUIT BOARD 
9 FLOOR
8 DRIVE ASSEMBLY
7 BATTERY PACK - 4 AA
6 BATTERY PACK STRAP
5 BATTERY PACK HOLDER
4 FRONT LOCK
3 LOWER SHELL
2 RIP DRIVE WHEEL
1 E-CLIP 3/16”

¡LAS PISTOLAS DE PAINTBALL Y LOS ACCESORIOS PARA PISTOLAS DE PAINTBALL 
NO SON JUGUETES! 
•¡El uso descuidado o indebido puede provocar lesiones corporales graves o la 
muerte! 
•El usuario y todas las personas que se encuentren dentro del alcance deben 
llevar protección ocular diseñada para paintball que cumpla con la norma ASTM 
F1776. 
•No se vende a menores de 18 años. 
•Se debe tener 18 años o más para manejar o utilizar cualquier pistola de 
paintball y accesorios para pistolas de paintball sin la supervisión de un adulto 
o padre.

¡ADVERTENCIA!

ESPECIFICACIONES
Requisitos de energía...................................................................................4AA
Capacidad.........................................................................180 bolas de pintura
Velocidad de alimentación..................................................................20 bps+

                    KOREOUTDOOR
                                 4230 Lake Avenue
                                 Fort Wayne, IN 46815
www.paintballsolutions.com   •   1-800-220-3222

•Lea y comprenda todas las precauciones, advertencias y manuales de 
funcionamiento antes de utilizar cualquier pistola de paintball o accesorio 
para pistolas de paintball. 
•No apunte con la pistola de paintball a los ojos o la cabeza de personas o 
animales. 
•Las pistolas de paintball solo deben utilizarse con bolas de paintball. 
•Utilice el sentido común y diviértase. 
Cualquier manipulación indebida de la unidad anulará la garantía. No hay 
piezas reparables por el consumidor en el interior de la unidad. El uso de 
componentes no autorizados por el fabricante en este producto puede 
provocar fallos graves, incendios o riesgos de descarga eléctrica.

EN NINGÚN CASO EL VENDEDOR SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE NINGÚN DAÑO DIRECTO, 
INCIDENTAL O CONSECUENCIAL DE NINGÚN TIPO, NI DE NINGUNA PÉRDIDA O 
GASTOS DERIVADOS DE CUALQUIER PRODUCTO DEFECTUOSO O DEL USO DE 
CUALQUIER PRODUCTO. 
ADVERTENCIA: Este producto puede exponerlo a sustancias químicas, entre ellas 
plomo, que según el Estado de California pueden provocar cáncer y defectos de 
nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos. Para obtener más información, visite  
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 
Lea el manual del operador completo para obtener información técnica, 
instrucciones de uso y consejos de mantenimiento para su HALO. 
El manual completo se puede encontrar en www.paintballsolutions.com o 
poniéndose en contacto con Paintball Solutions en el 1-800-220-3222

DISEÑADO ÚNICAMENTE PARA USO EN PAINTBALL

ESPAÑOLESPAÑOL



BATTERIEEINBAU 
1. Schieben Sie die ROTE ZWEITE VERRIEGELUNG nach oben, um die HINTERE 
VERRIEGELUNG zu entriegeln. 
2. Drücken Sie die HINTERE VERRIEGELUNG nach innen und ziehen Sie die OBERE SCHALE 
nach oben, um sie um die VORDERE VERRIEGELUNG zu drehen und zu entfernen. 
3. Entfernen Sie den BODEN. 
4. Trennen Sie das BATTERIEPAKET – 4 AA und den BATTERIEPAKET-RIEMEN. 
5. Legen Sie die Batterien gemäß den Polaritätsmarkierungen auf dem Halter ein. 
6. Schließen Sie den Netzstecker an das BATTERIEPAKET – 4 AA und den 
BATTERIEPAKET-RIEMEN an. 
5. Setzen Sie das Batteriepaket wieder ein. 
6. Setzen Sie den BODEN wieder ein. 
7. Haken Sie die OBERE SCHALE in die FRONTVERRIEGELUNG ein und drehen Sie sie nach 
unten, sodass die HINTERE VERRIEGELUNG einrastet. 
8. Schieben Sie die ROTE ZWEITE VERRIEGELUNG nach unten, um die HINTERE 
VERRIEGELUNG zu arretieren.
ANBRINGEN DES LADERS
Anwendung mit geradem Feedneck: 
Der Loader wird direkt in den vertikalen Feedneck eingeschoben. 
(Der Hals des Loaders kann mit Sandpapier angepasst werden, wenn er zu breit ist).
LADEN DES LADERS
1. Halten Sie den Loader von hinten fest, wobei Ihr Daumen unter der Lippe des Deckels liegt. 
2. Durch Aufwärtsbewegen Ihres Daumens springt der Deckel auf. 
3. Laden Sie die Paintballs und schließen Sie den Deckel.

AKTIVIEREN DES LADERS
Einschalten: 
1. Drücken Sie kurz die Ein-/Aus-Taste. 
Ausschalten: 
1. Halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste gedrückt, bis der Lader eine rote Anzeige ausgibt. Lassen Sie 
die Taste los, und der Lader schaltet sich aus.

PROGRAMMIERUNG
1. Nach dem Einschalten Ihres neuen Empire Halo Pro-Loaders blinkt die LED kurz grün.  Um 
den Programmiermodus aufzurufen, halten Sie die Power-Taste während des Blinkens 
gedrückt.  Wenn Sie dies richtig gemacht haben, wechselt die Farbe zu einer roten LED und Sie 
können die Taste loslassen.  Die LED bleibt etwa 1 Sekunde lang rot. 
2. Die aktuelle Einstellung der Motordrehzahl wird durch die Anzahl der grünen LED-
Blinkzeichen angezeigt (1 = langsamste, 6 = schnellste). 
3. Die aktuelle Einstellung der Mikrofonempfindlichkeit wird durch die Anzahl der 
orangefarbenen LED-Blinkzeichen angezeigt (1 = weniger empfindlich, 6 = am 
empfindlichsten). 
4. Die aktuelle Einstellung der Zufuhrstapelüberwachung wird durch die Anzahl der roten LED-
Blinkzeichen angezeigt (1 = Aus, 2 = Ein). 
5. Die grüne LED leuchtet 1 Sekunde lang.  Um die Einstellung für die Motordrehzahl zu ändern, 
halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste gedrückt, während die grüne LED leuchtet.  Die LED wechselt zu 
Rot und zeigt damit an, dass der Loader nun bereit ist, die Einstellungen für die Motordrehzahl 
zu ändern, und Sie können die Taste loslassen.  Drücken Sie die Taste so oft, wie es der 
gewünschten neuen Einstellung entspricht, und warten Sie dann.  Wenn dies erfolgreich war, 
erlischt die rote LED und die grüne LED blinkt so oft, wie es der neuen Einstellung entspricht. 
6. Die orangefarbene LED leuchtet 1 Sekunde lang.  Um die Einstellung für die 
Mikrofonempfindlichkeit zu ändern, halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste gedrückt, während die 
orangefarbene LED leuchtet.  Die LED wechselt zu Rot und zeigt damit an, dass der Loader 
nun bereit ist, die Einstellungen für die Mikrofonempfindlichkeit zu ändern, und Sie können 
die Taste loslassen.  Drücken Sie die Taste so oft, wie es der neuen gewünschten Einstellung 
entspricht, und warten Sie dann.  Wenn dies erfolgreich war, erlischt die rote LED und die 
orangefarbene LED blinkt so oft, wie es der neuen Einstellung entspricht. 
7. Die rote LED leuchtet 1 Sekunde lang.  Um die Einstellung für die Futterstapelüberwachung 
zu ändern, halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste gedrückt, während die rote LED leuchtet.  Die LED 
leuchtet weiterhin rot und zeigt damit an, dass der Loader nun bereit ist, die Einstellungen 
für die Feed Stack Monitoring zu ändern, und Sie können die Taste loslassen. Drücken Sie die 
Taste so oft, wie es der gewünschten neuen Einstellung entspricht, und warten Sie dann. 
Wenn dies erfolgreich war, erlischt die rote LED und die rote LED blinkt so oft, wie es der neuen 
Einstellung entspricht. 
8. Der Empire Halo Pro Loader verlässt den Programmiermodus nach einer kurzen Zeit der 
Inaktivität.
Hinweis: Es ist besser, die am wenigsten empfindliche Mikrofon-Einstellung zu wählen 
und trotzdem das Auslösen der Marker erkennen zu können. Stellen Sie die Mikrofon-
Einstellung nicht auf 6, wenn die Einstellung 2 das Auslösen der Marker erkennt. 
Verwenden Sie die Einstellung 6 nur, wenn die Einstellung 5 das Auslösen der Marker nicht 
erkennt.
Hinweis: 
1. Der Batteriekabelanschluss ist ein 9-V-Anschluss, aber 9-V-Batterien haben nicht genügend 
Leistung. Verwenden Sie nur 4 AA-Batterien, die in den mitgelieferten Batteriehalter eingesetzt 
werden.  
2. Verwenden Sie NIEMALS nicht zugelassene Akkus anstelle des mitgelieferten 4-AA-
Batteriehalters. Die elektronischen Komponenten sind nicht für die hohe Leistung einiger 
Akkus ausgelegt. Die Verwendung nicht zugelassener Akkus stellt eine Brandgefahr und 
Verletzungsgefahr dar und führt zum Erlöschen Ihrer Garantie.  
3. Verwenden Sie keine wiederaufladbaren AA-Batterien. Diese haben eine geringere 
Spannung als Alkalibatterien und liefern nicht genügend Leistung.  
4. Versuchen Sie NIEMALS, die elektronischen Komponenten, die Verkabelung oder den 
Batterieanschluss zu modifizieren. Dies stellt eine Brandgefahr und Verletzungsgefahr dar 
und führt zum Erlöschen Ihrer Garantie.
EIGENSCHAFTEN
Automatische Abschaltung nach 1 Stunde    Anzeige für niedrigen Batteriestand 
Ultra-leiser Riemenantrieb    Taktiler Power-Knopf am Feedneck 
Ladezustand anzeigen    Computergesteuert 
Automatische Vorfüllung    Freeway Anti-Jam 
Anpassbar
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Dies ist kein Spielzeug.  
Unsachgemäßer Gebrauch kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod 
führen.  
Der Benutzer und Personen in Reichweite müssen eine speziell für Paintball 
entwickelte Schutzbrille tragen. 
Empfohlenes Mindestalter für den Kauf: 18 Jahre. 
Personen unter 18 Jahren müssen von einem Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt 
werden. 
LESEN SIE VOR DER VERWENDUNG DIE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG.

WARNUNG

Am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer kann es gemäß verschiedenen staatlichen und 
lokalen Gesetzen illegal sein, die für den Betrieb dieses Geräts verwendeten 
Batterien über den kommunalen Abfall zu entsorgen. Erkundigen Sie sich 
bei Ihrer örtlichen Abfallbehörde nach den Recyclingmöglichkeiten oder der 
ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung in Ihrer Region.

WARNUNG

Um Brand- oder Stromschlaggefahr zu vermeiden, tauchen Sie das 
Gerät nicht in Flüssigkeiten ein.

WARNUNG

No. PART DESCRIPTION
39 SCREW #6-32 X 3/8”
38 FREEWAY ANTI-JAM
37 DRIVE CONE
36 DRIVE CONE SPRING
35 DRIVE CONE SPRING HOUSING
34 DETENT
33 CATCH CUP
32 NUT: #4-40
31 MOTOR WITH WIRE HARNESS
30 GEAR PIN
29 DRIVE PULLEY 
28 DRIVE BELT O-RING 028
27 E-CLIP 3/16”
26 SPROCKET GEAR
25 DRIVE SHAFT
24 BEARING R188
23 GEAR BOX COVER
22 SCREW: #4-40 X 5/8”
21 SPEED FEED SPRING
20 SPEED FEED PIVOT PIN
19 RAIN LID
18 SPEED FEED LID
17 UPPER SHELL
16 RETAINER LOCK SECONDARY
15 SELF TAP SCREW: #4 X 1/4”
14 RED SECONDARY LOCK
13

BACK PLATE WITH STICKER
12
11 REAR LOCK
10 CIRCUIT BOARD 
9 FLOOR
8 DRIVE ASSEMBLY
7 BATTERY PACK - 4 AA
6 BATTERY PACK STRAP
5 BATTERY PACK HOLDER
4 FRONT LOCK
3 LOWER SHELL
2 RIP DRIVE WHEEL
1 E-CLIP 3/16”

PAINTBALLWAFFEN UND PAINTBALLWAFFENZUBEHÖR SIND KEINE 
SPIELZEUGE! 
•Unachtsamer Gebrauch oder Missbrauch kann zu schweren 
Körperverletzungen oder zum Tod führen! 
•Der Benutzer und alle Personen im Umkreis müssen eine für Paintball 
geeignete Schutzbrille tragen, die der ASTM-Norm F1776 entspricht. 
•Nicht für Personen unter 18 Jahren geeignet. 
•Sie müssen mindestens 18 Jahre alt sein, um Paintball-Waffen und 
Paintball-Waffenzubehör ohne Aufsicht durch Erwachsene oder Eltern zu 
bedienen oder zu handhaben. 

WARNUNG

SPECIFICATIONS
Stromversorgung.............................................................................................................4AA
Kapazität.............................................................................................................................180pb
Vorschubdeschwindigkeit......................................................................................20 bps+
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•Lesen und verstehen Sie alle Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Warnhinweise und 
Bedienungsanleitungen, bevor Sie eine Paintball-Waffe oder Paintball-
Waffenzubehör verwenden. 
•Richten Sie die Paintball-Waffe nicht auf die Augen oder den Kopf von 
Menschen oder Tieren. 
•Paintball-Waffen dürfen nur mit Paintballs verwendet werden. 
•Verwenden Sie Ihren gesunden Menschenverstand und haben Sie Spaß. 
Jede Manipulation am Gerät führt zum Erlöschen Ihrer Garantie. Das 
Gerät enthält keine vom Verbraucher zu wartenden Teile. Die Verwendung 
von nicht vom Hersteller zugelassenen Komponenten in diesem Produkt 

kann zu schwerwiegenden Ausfällen, Bränden oder Stromschlägen führen.
IN KEINEM FALL HAFTET DER VERKÄUFER FÜR DIREKTE, ZUFÄLLIGE ODER 
FOLGESCHÄDEN JEGLICHER ART ODER FÜR VERLUSTE ODER AUFWENDUNGEN, 
DIE AUS EINEM FEHLERHAFTEN PRODUKT ODER DER VERWENDUNG EINES 
PRODUKTS ENTSTEHEN. 
WARNUNG: Dieses Produkt kann Sie Chemikalien aussetzen, darunter Blei, das 
im US-Bundesstaat Kalifornien als krebserregend und fruchtschädigend oder 
fortpflanzungsschädigend bekannt ist. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter  
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 
Lesen Sie die vollständige Bedienungsanleitung für technische Informationen, 
Gebrauchsanweisungen und Wartungstipps für Ihr HALO. 
Die vollständige Anleitung finden Sie unter www.paintballsolutions.com oder 
wenden Sie sich an Paintball Solutions unter 1-800-220-3222.

Nur für den Einsatz beim Paintball bestimmt

DEUTSCHDEUTSCH


